
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 26, 2015

SPECIAL, 1/26/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on January 26, 2015, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
January 26, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 26th day of January 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file contract for (IFB
14-053/KJS), Popeye Park Bog with Goss Building, Inc. in the amount
of $73,550.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve First Amendment to Tower Lease agreement with
Crown Communication LLC, for the Texas Pine Island tower site
effective 12/31/2010 and extending the agreement until10/08/2024.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve budget amendment - Transfer Out-Capital Projects
- Subcourthouse pond.

120-0000-491-8006 CAPITAL PROJECTS FND #311 $15,000.00

116-0606-452-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $7,500.00

120-6084-416-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $3,000.00

120-6084-416-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $3,500.00

120-6084-416-5048 PEST CONTROL $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 25

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - 252nd District Court - five
replacement computers.

120-2037-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $7,500.00
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120-2037-412-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $7,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve filling Forensic Accountant position in the District
Attorney's Office at an annual salary up to $150,000.  Funds are
available in the current budget to complete the remainder of the fiscal
year as this position has been vacant since 10/1/2014.  The 2015/2016
Budget will require and additional $30,000 increase to pay annual salary.

The issue of the 2015/2016 is mute and will be addressed in next fiscal
year budget, HR Director stated that $120,000 was allocated for that
position this fiscal year. An increase in the salary for the Forensic
Accountant next fiscal year will be addressed next budget year by
Commissioners' Court.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Regular County Bills - check #403028 through check #403180.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

7.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution approving a partial
assignment of the OCI N.V. ABATEMENT AGREEMENT for Phase 1
for property located in the OCI Reinvestment Zone to Air Liquide Large
Industries US L.P.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider, approve and possibly authorize the County to execute the 2015
Loan Agreement with the National Museum of the United States Air
Force Display Program for the plane display at Veterans Memorial Park.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to display the National
Motto,” In God We Trust” in the Commissioners Courtroom.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Receive presentation by the Honorable Deloris Prince and introduction
of Brian McDougal, the new City Manager for the City of Port Arthur,
Texas.

Action: NONE
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11.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to appoint Victor Pierson
as an at-large director of the Gulf Coast Community Protection and
Recovery District.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 58 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

RISK MANAGEMENT:

12. Consider and possibly approve Commercial Property Insurance renewal
with AmRisc, effective February 1, 2015, at an annual premiumof
$1,157,448.00 (a 7.7% reduction from 2014).

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve Boiler & Machinery coverage renewal
with Hartford Steam Boiler, effective February 1, 2015, at anannual
premium of $10,380.00 (an 8.5% decrease from 2014).

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve Excess Workers' Compensation & Public
Officials Liability Insurance with ColonyInsurance, effective February 1,
2015, at an annual premium of $159,157.93.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Consider and possibly approve Government Crime Coverage renewal
with Great American Insurance, effective February 1, 2015, at an
annualpremium of $4,599.00 (a 4.5% increase from 2014).

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

16.  Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Bradford E.
Lowe, Sr. for 32 years and 5 months of dedicated service as a Major in
the Fugitive Warrant Division for the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office
and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well in his
future endeavors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWER LICENSE AGREEMENT 

 

This First Amendment to Tower License Agreement (this “Amendment”) is made this ______ 

day of _______________, 20____, by and between Crown Communication LLC, a Delaware limited 

liability company d/b/a Crown Comm LLC in the state of Texas (Crown Communication Inc., a Delaware 

corporation, formerly known as Crown Comm Inc. in the state of Texas, was converted pursuant to 

Delaware law to Crown Communication LLC, effective December 31, 2010) (“Crown”) and Jefferson 

County, Texas, a county government entity (“Customer”). 

 

RECITALS: 

 

WHEREAS, Crown (and/or certain of its affiliates and/or predecessors-in-interest) and Customer 

(and/or certain of its affiliates and/or predecessors-in-interest) entered into a certain Tower License 

Agreement dated May 17, 2004, as may have been previously amended and/or assigned, and as may be 

subject to any master agreement or any other agreement(s) pertaining thereto (collectively, the “Co-

Location Agreement”), whereby Customer leases or licenses from Crown certain space at a 

telecommunications facility known as TX PINE ISLAND CCI, Crown BU# 800170 (the “Site”); and 

 

WHEREAS, Crown and Customer desire to amend the Co-Location Agreement pursuant to the 

terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 

are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to be legally bound to this Amendment as follows: 

 

1. Capitalized Terms.  Unless clear from the context in which they are used, all capitalized terms 

used herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Co-Location Agreement. 

2. Term Extension.  The term of the Co-Location Agreement that expired or is scheduled to expire 

on October 8, 2014 (the “Term”) shall be extended, or shall be deemed to have been extended, 

commencing effective as of the expiration of said Term as set forth in the Co-Location Agreement (the 

“Extension Commencement Date”), and expiring on October 8, 2024 (the “Extension Expiration Date”). 

3. Term Renewals.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Co-Location Agreement, 

beginning on the day immediately following the Extension Expiration Date, the Term shall automatically 

extend for one (1) renewal period of ten (10) years each unless either party provides written notice to the 

other of its election not to renew the Term, at least ninety (90) days prior to the end of the then-current 

Term. 

4. Modifications to Equipment.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Co-Location 

Agreement, Customer shall apply to make modifications to its equipment by submitting an application 

form to Crown (as such form may be amended by Crown from time to time).  A structural analysis, AM 

detuning study or an intermodulation study may be required by Crown in connection with a proposed 

modification, and Customer will be liable for the cost thereof.  Any approved modification shall be 

evidenced by an amendment to the Co-Location Agreement, and the approved application, together with a 

tower level drawing and site plan (as required by Crown), describing all of Customer’s permitted 

equipment and the locations thereof, shall be exhibits to said amendment. 

5. Full Force and Effect; Inconsistent Terms.  Except as expressly set forth in this Amendment, 

the Co-Location Agreement is otherwise unmodified, shall remain in full force and effect and is 

incorporated and restated herein as if fully set forth at length.  In the event of any inconsistencies between 
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the Co-Location Agreement and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control.  Each 

reference in the Co-Location Agreement to itself shall be deemed to also refer to this Amendment. 

 

 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    01-26-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               49.10     403044
ENTERGY                                               971.67     403059
M&D SUPPLY                                            203.51     403066
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                    79.78     403098
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .48     403110
EDDIE ARNOLD                                          785.65     403126
DOGGETT HEAVY MACHINERY LLC                            92.37     403148
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                         2,255.92**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       1,052.44     403035
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     403069
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 120.78     403084
TRI-CON, INC.                                       3,529.76     403095
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       81.18     403096
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                           2,259.99     403117
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      162.03     403125
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     112.58     403128
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     403153
                                                                         7,441.21**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   122.56     403029
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               48.92     403036
BEN'S ALTERNATOR SERVICE                              145.00     403039
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.32     403046
ENTERGY                                                28.14     403059
MUNRO'S                                                18.23     403069
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          120.00     403072
AUTO ZONE                                             272.22     403100
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .08     403104
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              69.14     403117
FIVE STAR FEED                                         72.65     403122
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      25.81     403128
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         154.80     403153
HAMSHIRE GULF                                          49.00     403174
                                                                         1,155.87**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CLASSIC CHEVROLET                                      56.86     403028
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                              47.00     403058
MUNRO'S                                                72.93     403069
TRI-CON, INC.                                       3,095.92     403095
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   192.74     403098
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .24     403104
US POSTAL SERVICE                                      58.00     403113
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         373.37     403153
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     638.70     403157
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 330.29     403162
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   124.67     403171
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   365.00     403173
                                                                         5,355.72**
ENGINEERING FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         662.83     403153
                                                                           662.83**
PARKS & RECREATION

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                  65.00     403031
BRAUD VAUGHN & WILLIAMSON INSURANCE                   209.82     403129
                                                                           274.82**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .20     403104
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,230.95     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         506.82     403153
                                                                         2,737.97*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    01-26-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.75     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     403153
                                                                           116.09*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                            1.18     403070
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 179.70     403087
FRAN M. LEE                                            64.00     403101
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          849.06     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     403153
                                                                         1,240.01*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          340.19     403110
                                                                           340.19*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             200.00     403056
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.56     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     403153
                                                                           351.90*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.01     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     403153
                                                                            84.41*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          176.75     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         478.80     403153
                                                                           655.55*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    928.03     403071
COASTAL BUSINESS SUPPLIES INC                         422.72     403141
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,198.98     403153
                                                                         2,549.73*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.72     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     403153
                                                                           151.06*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   50.00     403063
SUPERIOR PRESS                                         33.00     403149
DYNAMEX INC                                           199.37     403166
                                                                           282.37*
DATA PROCESSING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     403153
                                                                           148.43*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          142.31     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                           215.67*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

DATA ID SYSTEMS                                       625.00     403133
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         387.38     403153
ELECTION ADMINISTRATORS LLC                         5,940.00     403159
                                                                         6,952.38*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

LEAH HAYES                                            108.50     403061
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                     80.70     403071
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     397.00     403091
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          269.35     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         636.38     403153
                                                                         1,491.93*
DISTRICT CLERK
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    01-26-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          128.70     403070
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          223.00     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.46     403153
                                                                           477.16*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

JIMMY D. HAMM                                         800.00     403060
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       600.00     403062
RIFE KIMLER, LAW OFFICE OF                            900.00     403065
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  700.00     403079
CHARLES ROJAS                                         800.00     403103
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.95     403110
RYAN GERTZ                                            900.00     403147
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     403153
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                2,800.00     403154
PORTNER BOND PLLC                                     783.63     403158
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            600.00     403176
                                                                         8,965.98*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.38     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     403153
                                                                            78.78*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                            74.17*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                            73.77*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           26.49     403070
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     403153
                                                                           103.89*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           900.00     403033
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             2,399.94     403042
JIMMY D. HAMM                                       2,500.00     403060
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          328.91     403110
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                                 339.50     403138
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                5,407.21     403154
STEVEN GREENE                                         282.29     403164
                                                                        12,157.85*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                       1,050.00     403034
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     403076
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     403103
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     403136
STEFANIE L. ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW                    150.00     403150
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         285.95     403153
TARA SHELANDER                                         75.00     403172
MELANIE AIREY                                         375.00     403179
                                                                         2,160.95*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.26     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     403153
                                                                            79.66*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.40     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.00     403153
                                                                           153.40*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                            73.36*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    01-26-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           39.96     403070
TEXAS STATE DIRECTORY                                  47.45     403093
                                                                            87.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .30     403104
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     403153
                                                                           104.30*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                           75.00     403043
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.78     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                           181.14*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .18     403104
                                                                              .18*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  404.44     403063
OFFICE DEPOT                                           91.24     403070
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         265.00     403153
                                                                           760.68*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     403110
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           34.27     403111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         350.69     403153
                                                                           386.18*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TRAVIS EVANS                                          300.00     403051
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.25     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     403169
                                                                           657.61*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     403040
TRAVIS EVANS                                          300.00     403051
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.25     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     403176
                                                                           898.61*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                      626.98     403055
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     403153
                                                                           733.01*
MEDIATION CENTER

REGION V EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER                     100.00     403078
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.87     403110
TEXAS MEDIATION TRAINERS ROUNDTABLE                    25.00     403116
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                           205.23*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         332.16     403153
                                                                           332.16*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.61     403104
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    4,690.42     403108
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,367.94     403110
CODE BLUE                                             776.00     403124
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         977.64     403153
                                                                         7,813.61*
CRIME LABORATORY

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 104.18     403082
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    01-26-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                     51.90     403083
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     403153
                                                                           260.08*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     15,125.73     403045
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         415.81     403073
NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                              46.67     403097
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     5.65     403104
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                              53.68     403127
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 3,420.47     403146
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,366.16     403153
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    632.14     403163
                                                                        21,066.31*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.57     403110
LATRICIA COLEMAN                                       96.32     403118
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         221.79     403153
                                                                           338.68*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,721.14     403045
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 128.10     403082
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,949.45     403123
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     916.93     403128
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         327.69     403153
AMERICAN RED CROSS                                    500.00     403180
                                                                         6,543.31*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

TEXAS STATE UNIVERTY/SAN MARCOS                       150.00     403088
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.19     403110
                                                                           186.19*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           53.28     403070
JPCA OF TEXAS INC                                     165.00     403119
                                                                           218.28*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     403104
DISH NETWORK                                           45.19     403131
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.00     403153
                                                                           274.21*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

TEXAS STATE UNIVERTY/SAN MARCOS                       150.00     403089
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.99     403110
CODE BLUE                                              56.00     403124
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                           292.35*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          164.33     403070
AT&T                                                   29.79     403090
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     403104
                                                                           194.14*
COUNTY MORGUE

A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              23.60     403155
                                                                            23.60*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     403110
BARBARA EVANS                                         162.50     403139
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     403153
                                                                           311.74*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     403041
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,498.00     403047
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.97     403110
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     403153
                                                                         5,213.40*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            403.75     403048
CLAYTON THOMPSON FUNERAL HOME                       1,500.00     403049
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         178.70     403153
                                                                         2,082.45*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                       403.48     403075
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                           476.84*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,545.66     403114
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                                50.00     403115
                                                                         1,595.66*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   41.70     403090
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .30     403104
                                                                            42.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     403137
                                                                         3,773.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AT&T                                                   71.49     403090
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 6,835.46     403104
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE SEMP                        547.95     403170
                                                                         7,528.26*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.40     403104
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         150.76     403153
                                                                           152.16*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 453.00     403031
RITTER @ HOME                                         103.30     403080
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          28.51     403085
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      232.00     403086
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      155.57     403096
COKER DOORS & MOLDING CO.                              75.00     403102
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     367.80     403128
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     403153
                                                                         1,492.58*
SERVICE CENTER

M&D SUPPLY                                              6.82     403066
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                   6.00     403074
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         24.03     403081
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  47.70     403082
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         23,458.05     403121
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      337.81     403125
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          5,610.07     403140
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   306.80     403144
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  22.23     403145
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                        29,892.87*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.22     403110
HILARY GUEST                                          123.97     403120
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         464.62     403153
                                                                           613.81*
                                                                       136,448.70**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             93.93     403030
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W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    56.80     403057
MUNRO'S                                                98.95     403069
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 748.64     403074
RITTER @ HOME                                          35.99     403080
NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                              45.77     403097
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     403104
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     400.49     403128
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     403153
                                                                         1,553.97**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     403153
                                                                            77.40**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  460.00     403161
                                                                           460.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,517.00     403063
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             78.13     403092
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.38     403104
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          173.13     403110
                                                                         2,770.64**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                        414.00     403038
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   276.64     403050
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     403068
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 507.08     403082
AT&T                                                  128.06     403090
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      367.84     403096
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             32.89     403099
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .24     403104
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         375.00     403132
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         292.40     403153
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     179.88     403157
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                   1,862.16     403178
                                                                         4,661.19**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  808.44     403063
                                                                           808.44**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     403153
                                                                           115.38**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                      53.80     403037
MARKET BASKET                                          67.51     403067
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     403153
                                                                           236.69**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                          50.74     403132
                                                                            50.74**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     403104
                                                                           533.28**
CONST. PCT 1 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  562.08     403063
                                                                           562.08**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.91     403104
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.51     403110
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         431.67     403153
                                                                           453.09**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         210.68     403153
                                                                           210.68**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     403165
                                                                        10,500.00**
KEITH LAKE FISH PASS

SHIRLEY & SONS CONSTRUCTION CO, INC               190,000.00     403112
                                                                       190,000.00**
AIRPORT FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             42.83     403030
TRIANGLE LOCKSMITH                                  2,373.96     403032
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               28.70     403036
FAILS GARAGE                                           87.00     403052
FED EX                                                 17.97     403053
FED EX                                                 42.91     403054
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    25.89     403057
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  132.97     403063
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 543.00     403064
OFFICE DEPOT                                          278.97     403070
FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK                    384.00     403077
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        357.74     403081
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 721.59     403082
TRI-CON, INC.                                         864.06     403095
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      243.42     403096
NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                               6.09     403097
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .17     403104
A-1 MAIDA FENCE CO.                                   245.00     403105
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                    1,308.24     403106
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.30     403110
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              15.14     403117
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   3,396.12     403128
DISH NETWORK                                           85.62     403130
RUTTY & MORRIS LLC                                    332.50     403134
BLUE GLOBES                                         9,694.00     403135
TTI-AVTN15                                            600.00     403142
JAN PAK INC                                           267.95     403143
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 195.40     403145
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         177.36     403153
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  2,392.00     403156
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     12.99     403160
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   23,999.75     403167
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                 1,610.77     403168
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         98,401.44     403175
                                                                       148,905.85**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

MARGARET THORNE                                       698.10     403094
                                                                           698.10**
MARINE DIVISION

M&D SUPPLY                                             97.21     403066
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     403104
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     403107
APPLIED SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES INC                     105.00     403177
                                                                           746.36**
                                                                       516,938.96***
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Special, January 26, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, January 26, 2015
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